addresses with particulars of their debts to us, and if so required in writing to us, personally, or by their solicitors, to come in and prove their debts at such time and place as shall be specified in such notice, or, in default thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of any dividend declared before such debt is proved.

Date of Appointment: 11 September 2012.

Office holder details: Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony Cliff Spicer (IP Nos. 9280 and 9071) both of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY

O'Bryan Email: Further details contact: Emma emma.o'bryan@smith.williamson.co.uk, Tel: 020 7131 8420. Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony Cliff Spicer, Joint Liquidators

(2194204)04 September 2014

#### RICHMOND CENTRAL LIMITED

05302238

Registered office: C/o Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

Principal Trading Address: 25 Manchester Square, London W1U 3PY Take notice that the Joint Liquidators of the above named Company intend to make a first distribution to creditors. Creditors of the above Company are required to send in their name and address and particulars of their claim to the Joint Liquidators at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF by 3 October 2014. Any creditor who does not prove their debt by that date may be excluded from the dividend. It is the intention of the Joint Liquidators that the distribution will be made within 2 months of the last date for proving claims, given above.

Date of Appointment: 15 October 2013.

Office Holder Details: Lindsey Cooper and Donald Bailey (IP Nos 008931 and 6739) both of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF, Tel: 0161 830 4031.

Correspondence address and contact details of case manager: Ceri Pecket, Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF.

Lindsey Cooper and Donald Bailey, Joint Liquidators 04 September 2014

(2194206)

### S.J. PORTER LIMITED

03419727

Registered office: Youell House, 1 Hill Top, Coventry CV1 5AB Principal Trading Address: (formerly) 10 High Street, Nuneaton, Warwickshire CV11 5DA

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 11.2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), that we, Brett Barton (IP No 9493) and Tony Mitchell (IP No 8203), of Cranfield Business Recovery Limited, Youell House, 1 Hill Top, Coventry, CV1 5AB (Tel: 02476 553700), the Joint Liquidators of the above-named Company, intend declaring a first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors within two months of the last date of proving specified below. Creditors who have not already proved, are required, on or before 6 October 2014, the last day for proving, to submit their proof of debt to the Joint Liquidators at Cranfield Business Recovery Limited, Youell House, 1 Hill Top, Coventry, CV1 5AB and if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to be necessary. A Creditor who has not proved his debt before the date specified above is not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in it, the dividend so declared.

Date of appointment: 11 July 2012.

Office Holder details: Brett Barton (IP No 9493) and Tony Mitchell (IP No 8203), of Cranfield Business Recovery Limited, Youell House, 1 Hill Top, Coventry, CV1 5AB.

Brett Barton. Joint Liquidator 05 September 2014

(2194205)

In the High Court of Justice Birmingham District Registry No 8238 of 2010 T.P.T. CONSTRUCTION LIMITED In Compulsory Liquidation

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, of our intention to declare a first and final dividend to the non-preferential creditors of the above named company, who, not already having done so, are required, on or before the 24 October 2014 ("the last date for proving") to submit their proofs of debt to. David Hill, the liquidator of the said company, at Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW and, if so requested to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the liquidator to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved his debt before the last date for proving will be excluded from the dividend, which we intend to declare within the period of 4 months of that date.

David Hill Liquidator

8 September 2014

(2194207)

#### **VIVATEC LIMITED**

03717948

Registered office: Youell House, 1 Hill Top, Coventry, CV1 5AB Principal Trading Address: Brook House, 174 Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 4SE

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 11.2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), that we, Brett Barton (IP No 9493) and Tony Mitchell (IP No 8203), of Cranfield Business Recovery Limited, Youell House, 1 Hill Top, Coventry, CV1 5AB (Tel: 02476 553700), the Joint Liquidators of the above-named Company, intend declaring a first and final dividend to the preferential creditors within two months of the last date of proving specified below. Creditors who have not already proved, are required, on or before 3 October 2014, the last day for proving, to submit their proof of debt to the Joint Liquidators at Cranfield Business Recovery Limited, Youell House, 1 Hill Top, Coventry, CV1 5AB and if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to be necessary. A Creditor who has not proved his debt before the date specified above is not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in it, the dividend so declared.

Date of Appointment: 28 April 2011.

Tony Mitchell, Joint Liquidator 05 September 2014

(2194211)

# VPHASE SMART ENERGY LIMITED

05244769

Registered office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT

Principal trading address: Unit 11-12 Venture Point, Stanney Mill Road, Chester CH2 4NE

Notice is hereby given in accordance with the provisions of Rule 11.2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 that a first and final dividend will be paid within a period of two months from the last date of proving. The last date for creditors to prove claims in this liquidation is 29 September 2014.

Creditors of the above named Company should send their addresses, descriptions and full particulars of their debt or claims to the undersigned.

Patrick Lannigan, BDO LLP, 6th Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Under Rule 11.3(2) a Liquidator is not obliged to deal with claims lodged after the date of proving.

Dermot Justin Power (IP Number 6006 ) and Patrick Alexander Lannagan (IP Number 9590 ) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3AT were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 30 August 2014 . Further information is available from the offices of BDO LLP at noha.philobbos@bdo.co.uk .

26 August 2014

Patrick Lannagan, Joint Liquidator

(2194208)

## WYGAR CONSTRUCTION CO LIMITED

01097872

Registered office: 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham B3 1UP

Principal Trading Address: Bennett Corner House, 33 Coleshill Street,

Sutton Coldfield, West Midlands, B72 1SD